Joint Budget Committee Staff

Memorandum

To: Joint Budget Committee Members
From: Kelly Shen, JBC Staff (303-866-5434)
Date: Monday, March 24, 2025

Subject: 2025 Session — JBC Bill Summary To Date

This memo contains a list of bills that have been proposed and approved as JBC
bills/placeholders for the remainder of the legislative session.

Staff has questions for Committee members. The first question should be answered prior to
closing the Long Bill.

1. Are all bills and placeholders on the below list acceptable to all members of the
Committee?

a. The list includes three potential bills that have not yet been sent to draft —
related to Proposition 130 Implementation, Accelerate DYS Bed Cap Increase and
Conversion, and the FY 24-25 Reserve Requirement. Staff acknowledges not all
of these will become a JBC bill.

2. If a bill type is “Proposed - non-orbital” — is it acceptable to run after the Long Bill?
3. If a bill type is “Non-orbital JBC bill” —is it acceptable to run after the Long Bill?

Department LLS Subject Bill Status LLS Number Bill Type
Capital Capital transfers bill Sent to draft 25-0928 LB orbital
Repeal of rodent pest control Approved -
CDA program content 25-0981 Proposed - non-orbital
Eliminate Colorado student leaders  Approved -
CDE institute introduction 25-0935 LB orbital
Eliminate computer science Approved -
CDE education grants for teachers content 25-0938 LB orbital
Technical correction to School Approved -
CDE Transformation Program, SB23-218 introduction 25-0940 LB orbital
Repeal career advisor training and Approved -
CDE basic skills program content 25-0942 LB orbital
Repeal accelerated college Approved -
CDE opportunity exam fee grant content 25-0943 LB orbital
Approved -
CDE Budget balancing for CSI introduction 25-0944 LB orbital
Approved -

CDE Repeal basic skills program introduction 25-0985 LB orbital
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Bill Status

LLS Number

Department LLS Subject

CDE

CDE

CDE
CDE

CDE

CDHE

CDHE

CDHE

CDHE

CDHE
CDHE

CDHE

CDHE

CDHE

CDLE

CDLE
CDPHE

CDPHE

CDPHE

CDPHE

CDPHE

Mill levy equalizations to online CSI
charter schools

Eliminate at-risk per pupil
additional funding

Healthy school meals for all
revenue retention

BEST grants

Repeal reprinting of education laws

Repeal substance use disorder
provisions in SB24-048

School of Mines performance
contract

Adjust financial aid requirement to
exempt FY 2024-25 supplemental
action

Postsecondary Workforce
Readiness (formerly LLS 0741)

Incentives for postsecondary
education clean up

Free college initiative
Funding for Auraria higher ed
center

Private college opportunity fund
stipend accounting

Inclusive higher ed grant program
repeal

Unemployment insurance
enterprise

Construction registered
apprenticeship grant roll forward
General fund to cash fund transfers

CDPHE water quality permitting
Repeal the radiation advisory
council

Fee reversion of the animal feeding
operations program

Repeal of the natural disaster grant
fund

Approved -
introduction

Sent to draft

Sent to draft

Sent to draft
Approved -
content

Approved -
introduction

Approved -
introduction

Approved -
content

Sent to draft

Sent to draft
Sent to draft

Sent to draft

Approved -
introduction

Approved -
content
Approved -
introduction

Approved -
content
Sent to draft
Approved -
placeholder

Approved -
content

Approved -
content

Sent to draft
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25-1011

25-0983

25-0750
25-0941

25-0936

25-0999

25-1000

25-1001

25-1029

25-1002
25-1003

25-1016

25-0860

25-0998

25-0865

25-0933
25-1004

n/a

25-0949

25-0950

25-1008

Bill Type

LB orbital

LB orbital

Non-orbital JBC bill
Non-orbital JBC bill

Proposed - non-orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital

Non-orbital JBC bill
Non-orbital JBC bill

Non-orbital JBC bill

Proposed - non-orbital

Proposed - non-orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital
LB orbital

Non-JBC bill

Proposed - non-orbital

Proposed - non-orbital

Proposed - non-orbital
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CDPHE

CDPHE

DEC

DHS

DHS
DHS

DHS - BHA

DHS - BHA

DHS - BHA

DHS - BHA

DMVA

DOC

DOC

DOC

DOC

DOC

DOC

DOLA
DOLA

DOLA

DOLA

Repeal disordered eating program

Repeal kidney disease task force

Appropriation adjustment for early
intervention

Repeal provisions related to
temporary shelter for juveniles

Accelerate DYS Bed Cap Increase
and Conversion

PTC Tax Credit Conversion

Colorado crisis hotline and 988
enterprise

Repeal school mental health
screenings

Separate behavioral health Prop KK
program fund source from ARPA

Repeal behavioral health vouchers
program

National Guard tuition waiver

Reimbursement percentage of DOC
inmate phone cost

Utilization of Centennial correction
facility C-tower to house inmates

General fund transfer to the
broadband infrastructure cash fund

DOC inmate community corrections
referral

Strike five-year sentencing
appropriation

DOC reporting requirements

Administrative costs for housing
programs

Prop 123 maintenance of effort
Phase out the defense council for
first appearance grant program

Eliminate gray and black marijuana
enforcement grant program

Approved -
content
Approved -
content

Approved -
introduction

Approved -
content
Reviewed - no
decision yet
Sent to draft
Approved -
introduction

Approved -
content

Sent to draft

Approved -
content
Approved -
introduction

Approved -
introduction

Sent to draft

Sent to draft

Approved -
introduction

Approved -
content
Approved -
introduction

Approved -
introduction
Sent to draft

Approved -
content

Approved -
content
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25-0907

25-0908

25-0951

25-0923

n/a
25-1028

25-0987

25-0989

25-0986

25-0988

25-0932

25-0893

25-1022

25-1024

25-0956

25-0957

25-0958

25-0910
25-0911

25-0913

25-0914

Bill Type
Proposed - non-orbital

Proposed - non-orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital

Non-JBC bill
Non-orbital JBC bill

LB orbital

LB orbital

Non-orbital JBC bill

Proposed - non-orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital

Proposed - non-orbital

Proposed - non-orbital

Proposed - non-orbital

LB orbital
Non-orbital JBC bill

Proposed - non-orbital

Proposed - non-orbital
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DOR
DORA

DPA

DPA

DPA

DPS

DPS

DPS

DPS

Governor

HCPF

HCPF

HCPF

HCPF

HCPF

HCPF

HCPF

HCPF
HCPF

HCPF

Judicial

License Plate Cash Fund Sweep
DORA cash fund revenue reduction

Statutory overexpenditure
extension

Repeal transfer savings from
private lease terminations

Repeal annual transfer to state
agency sustainability revolving fund
Transfers from severance tax to
public safety communications trust
fund

Digital trunked radio system
financing

Division of criminal justice spending
authority

Prop 130 implementation

Repeal "by Colorado app"
Disability buy-in premiums to
enterprise

Community health workers
reimbursement

Complementary and integrated
health services waiver

Include nursing provider fees in
enterprise
Include nursing provider fees in
enterprise

Center of excellence for intensive
community services

Adult dental benefit

Reinstate managed care carve out
for child welfare

Recovery audit contractor program
Housing and related social needs &
reentry services

Judicial collection enhancement
fund

Sent to draft

Sent to draft
Approved -
content

Approved -
introduction

Approved -
placeholder

Sent to draft

Sent to draft

Sent to draft
Not yet
reviewed
Approved -
introduction

Approved -
introduction

Approved -
introduction

Approved -
introduction

Approved -
placeholder

Approved -
placeholder

Sent to draft
Approved -
content

Sent to draft
Sent to draft

Sent to draft
Approved -
introduction
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25-1027
25-0916

25-0721

25-0892

25-1009

25-1025

25-0964

25-1026
n/a

25-0896

25-0975

25-0978

25-0720

n/a

n/a

25-0997

25-0973

25-0996
25-0717

25-0974

25-0925

Bill Type
Non-orbital JBC bill
Non-orbital JBC bill

LB orbital

LB orbital

Non-orbital JBC bill

LB orbital

Non-orbital JBC bill

Non-orbital JBC bill
Unknown

LB orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital

Non-JBC bill

Non-JBC bill

Non-orbital JBC bill

Non-orbital JBC bill

Proposed - non-orbital
Proposed - non-orbital

Proposed - non-orbital

LB orbital
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Allow non-attorney contractors to
access the court information
system

Judicial
Judicial

Judicial

Law
Statewide

Statewide
Statewide

Statewide

Statewide
Statewide

Statewide

Statewide
Statewide
TRA

TRA

TRE

TRE

TRE

Judicial authority to raise fees

OSPD, OADC, CDAC E-discovery

Delay implementation or reduce
state share of DA costs SB24-013

Cash fund interest income transfer

FY 24-25 Reserve Requirement
General fund to cash fund transfers

Continuous to annual appropriation
switch

Repealing or amending statutorily
required appropriations
Marijuana tax cash fund
Technical adjustments and
transfers related to ARPA funds

Eliminate roll-forward authority for
utilities in section 24-75-114

Revenue estimates for tax increases
Decrease road safety surcharge

Reduce SB21-260 transfers
Property tax reimbursement
program

Deferred property tax program

Colorado household financial
recovery pilot program repeal

Approved -
introduction
Sent to draft
Approved -
introduction
Approved -
introduction
Sent to draft
Not yet
reviewed
Sent to draft

Sent to draft

Sent to draft
Sent to draft

Sent to draft

Approved -
introduction
Sent to draft
Sent to draft
Approved -
introduction
Approved -
introduction
Approved -
content

Approved -
content
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25-0854
25-0926

25-0919

25-0891
25-0934

n/a
25-0833

25-0920

25-0954
25-1023

25-0480

25-1007
25-0638
25-0890

25-0889
25-0881

25-0967

25-0882

Bill Type
LB orbital
Non-orbital JBC bill

Proposed - non-orbital

Proposed - non-orbital
LB orbital

LB orbital
LB orbital

LB orbital

LB orbital
LB orbital

Non-orbital JBC bill

Proposed - non-orbital
Proposed - non-orbital
LB orbital

Save for "back pocket"
LB orbital

LB orbital

Proposed - non-orbital
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