

Joint Budget Committee Staff

Memorandum

To: Joint Budget Committee Members From: Kelly Shen, JBC Staff (303-866-5434)

Date: Monday, March 24, 2025

Subject: 2025 Session – JBC Bill Summary To Date

This memo contains a list of bills that have been proposed and approved as JBC bills/placeholders for the remainder of the legislative session.

Staff has questions for Committee members. The first question should be answered prior to closing the Long Bill.

- 1. Are all bills and placeholders on the below list acceptable to all members of the Committee?
 - a. The list includes three potential bills that have not yet been sent to draft related to Proposition 130 Implementation, Accelerate DYS Bed Cap Increase and Conversion, and the FY 24-25 Reserve Requirement. Staff acknowledges not all of these will become a JBC bill.
- 2. If a bill type is "Proposed non-orbital" is it acceptable to run after the Long Bill?
- 3. If a bill type is "Non-orbital JBC bill" is it acceptable to run after the Long Bill?

Department	LLS Subject	Bill Status	LLS Number	Bill Type
Capital	Capital transfers bill	Sent to draft	25-0928	LB orbital
CDA	Repeal of rodent pest control program	Approved - content	25-0981	Proposed - non-orbital
CDE	Eliminate Colorado student leaders institute	Approved - introduction	25-0935	LB orbital
CDE	Eliminate computer science education grants for teachers	Approved - content	25-0938	LB orbital
CDE	Technical correction to School Transformation Program, SB23-218	Approved - introduction	25-0940	LB orbital
CDE	Repeal career advisor training and basic skills program	Approved - content	25-0942	LB orbital
CDE	Repeal accelerated college opportunity exam fee grant	Approved - content	25-0943	LB orbital
CDE	Budget balancing for CSI	Approved - introduction	25-0944	LB orbital
CDE	Repeal basic skills program	Approved - introduction	25-0985	LB orbital

Page 2

LLS Subject	Bill Status	LLS Number	Bill Type
Mill levy equalizations to online CSI charter schools	Approved - introduction	25-1011	LB orbital
Eliminate at-risk per pupil additional funding	Sent to draft	25-0983	LB orbital
Healthy school meals for all			
			Non-orbital JBC bill
BEST grants		25-0941	Non-orbital JBC bill
Repeal reprinting of education laws	Approved - content	25-0936	Proposed - non-orbital
Repeal substance use disorder provisions in SB24-048	Approved - introduction	25-0999	LB orbital
School of Mines performance contract	Approved - introduction	25-1000	LB orbital
Adjust financial aid requirement to exempt FY 2024-25 supplemental action	Approved - content	25-1001	LB orbital
Postsecondary Workforce Readiness (formerly LLS 0741)	Sent to draft	25-1029	LB orbital
Incentives for postsecondary education clean up	Sent to draft	25-1002	Non-orbital JBC bill
Free college initiative	Sent to draft	25-1003	Non-orbital JBC bill
Funding for Auraria higher ed center	Sent to draft	25-1016	Non-orbital JBC bill
Private college opportunity fund stipend accounting	Approved - introduction	25-0860	Proposed - non-orbital
Inclusive higher ed grant program repeal	Approved - content	25-0998	Proposed - non-orbital
Unemployment insurance enterprise	Approved - introduction	25-0865	LB orbital
Construction registered apprenticeship grant roll forward	Approved - content	25-0933	LB orbital
General fund to cash fund transfers	Sent to draft	25-1004	LB orbital
CDPHE water quality permitting	Approved -		Non-JBC bill
Repeal the radiation advisory council	Approved - content	25-0949	Proposed - non-orbital
Fee reversion of the animal feeding operations program	Approved - content	25-0950	Proposed - non-orbital
Repeal of the natural disaster grant			
	Mill levy equalizations to online CSI charter schools Eliminate at-risk per pupil additional funding Healthy school meals for all revenue retention BEST grants Repeal reprinting of education laws Repeal substance use disorder provisions in SB24-048 School of Mines performance contract Adjust financial aid requirement to exempt FY 2024-25 supplemental action Postsecondary Workforce Readiness (formerly LLS 0741) Incentives for postsecondary education clean up Free college initiative Funding for Auraria higher ed center Private college opportunity fund stipend accounting Inclusive higher ed grant program repeal Unemployment insurance enterprise Construction registered apprenticeship grant roll forward General fund to cash fund transfers CDPHE water quality permitting Repeal the radiation advisory council Fee reversion of the animal feeding operations program	Mill levy equalizations to online CSI charter schools introduction Eliminate at-risk per pupil additional funding Sent to draft Healthy school meals for all revenue retention Sent to draft BEST grants Sent to draft Repeal reprinting of education laws content Repeal substance use disorder provisions in SB24-048 introduction School of Mines performance Approved - introduction Adjust financial aid requirement to exempt FY 2024-25 supplemental action content Postsecondary Workforce Readiness (formerly LLS 0741) Sent to draft Incentives for postsecondary education clean up Sent to draft Free college initiative Sent to draft Funding for Auraria higher ed center Sent to draft Private college opportunity fund stipend accounting introduction Inclusive higher ed grant program repeal Approved - content Unemployment insurance Approved - introduction Construction registered Approved - introduction Construction registered Approved - enterprise introduction Construction registered Approved - content General fund to cash fund transfers Sent to draft CDPHE water quality permitting Placeholder Repeal the radiation advisory Approved - content Fee reversion of the animal feeding operations program Approved - content Approved - content Approved - placeholder Approved - content Approved - content Approved - content Approved - content Approved - placeholder Approved - content Approved - content	Mill levy equalizations to online CSI charter schools introduction 25-1011 Eliminate at-risk per pupil additional funding Sent to draft 25-0983 Healthy school meals for all revenue retention Sent to draft 25-0750 BEST grants Sent to draft 25-0941 Approved - Content 25-0936 Repeal reprinting of education laws Content 25-0936 Repeal substance use disorder content 25-0999 School of Mines performance Contract Introduction 25-0999 School of Mines performance Content 25-1000 Adjust financial aid requirement to exempt FY 2024-25 supplemental action Content 25-1001 Postsecondary Workforce Readiness (formerly LLS 0741) Sent to draft 25-1002 Incentives for postsecondary education clean up Sent to draft 25-1002 Free college initiative Sent to draft 25-1003 Funding for Auraria higher ed center Sent to draft 25-1016 Private college opportunity fund stipend accounting introduction 25-0860 Inclusive higher ed grant program repeal Content 25-0998 Unemployment insurance Approved - Content 25-0998 Unemployment insurance Approved - Content 25-0998 Construction registered Approved - Content 25-0933 General fund to cash fund transfers Sent to draft 25-1004 Approved - Content 25-0933 General fund to cash fund transfers Sent to draft 25-1004 Repeal the radiation advisory Council 25-0949 Fee reversion of the animal feeding Approved - Content 25-0949 Fee reversion of the animal feeding Approved - Content 25-0949

Page 3

Department	LLS Subject	Bill Status	LLS Number	Bill Type
CDPHE	Repeal disordered eating program	Approved - content	25-0907	Proposed - non-orbital
CDPHE	Repeal kidney disease task force	Approved - content	25-0908	Proposed - non-orbital
DEC	Appropriation adjustment for early intervention	Approved - introduction	25-0951	LB orbital
DHS	Repeal provisions related to temporary shelter for juveniles	Approved - content	25-0923	LB orbital
DHS	Accelerate DYS Bed Cap Increase and Conversion	Reviewed - no decision yet	n/a	Non-JBC bill
DHS	PTC Tax Credit Conversion	Sent to draft	25-1028	Non-orbital JBC bill
DHS - BHA	Colorado crisis hotline and 988 enterprise	Approved - introduction	25-0987	LB orbital
DHS - BHA	Repeal school mental health screenings	Approved - content	25-0989	LB orbital
DHS - BHA	Separate behavioral health Prop KK program fund source from ARPA	Sent to draft	25-0986	Non-orbital JBC bill
DHS - BHA	Repeal behavioral health vouchers program	Approved - content	25-0988	Proposed - non-orbital
DMVA	National Guard tuition waiver	Approved - introduction	25-0932	LB orbital
DOC	Reimbursement percentage of DOC inmate phone cost	Approved - introduction	25-0893	LB orbital
DOC	Utilization of Centennial correction facility C-tower to house inmates	Sent to draft	25-1022	LB orbital
DOC	General fund transfer to the broadband infrastructure cash fund	Sent to draft	25-1024	LB orbital
DOC	DOC inmate community corrections referral	Approved - introduction	25-0956	Proposed - non-orbital
DOC	Strike five-year sentencing appropriation	Approved - content	25-0957	Proposed - non-orbital
DOC	DOC reporting requirements	Approved - introduction	25-0958	Proposed - non-orbital
DOLA	Administrative costs for housing programs	Approved - introduction	25-0910	LB orbital
DOLA	Prop 123 maintenance of effort	Sent to draft	25-0911	Non-orbital JBC bill
DOLA	Phase out the defense council for first appearance grant program	Approved - content	25-0913	Proposed - non-orbital
DOLA	Eliminate gray and black marijuana enforcement grant program	Approved - content	25-0914	Proposed - non-orbital

Page 4

Department	LLS Subject	Bill Status	LLS Number	Bill Type
DOR	License Plate Cash Fund Sweep	Sent to draft	25-1027	Non-orbital JBC bill
DORA	DORA cash fund revenue reduction	Sent to draft	25-0916	Non-orbital JBC bill
DPA	Statutory overexpenditure extension	Approved - content	25-0721	LB orbital
DPA	Repeal transfer savings from private lease terminations	Approved - introduction	25-0892	LB orbital
DPA	Repeal annual transfer to state agency sustainability revolving fund	Approved - placeholder	25-1009	Non-orbital JBC bill
DPS	Transfers from severance tax to public safety communications trust fund	Sent to draft	25-1025	LB orbital
DPS	Digital trunked radio system financing	Sent to draft	25-0964	Non-orbital JBC bill
DPS	Division of criminal justice spending authority	Sent to draft	25-1026	Non-orbital JBC bill
DPS	Prop 120 implementation	Not yet reviewed	n/2	Unknown
DP3	Prop 130 implementation	Approved -	n/a	UNKNOWN
Governor	Repeal "by Colorado app"	introduction	25-0896	LB orbital
HCPF	Disability buy-in premiums to enterprise	Approved - introduction	25-0975	LB orbital
HCPF	Community health workers reimbursement	Approved - introduction	25-0978	LB orbital
HCPF	Complementary and integrated health services waiver	Approved - introduction	25-0720	LB orbital
HCPF	Include nursing provider fees in enterprise	Approved - placeholder	n/a	Non-JBC bill
HCPF	Include nursing provider fees in enterprise	Approved - placeholder	n/a	Non-JBC bill
HCPF	Center of excellence for intensive community services	Sent to draft	25-0997	Non-orbital JBC bill
HCPF	Adult dental benefit	Approved - content	25-0973	Non-orbital JBC bill
HCPF	Reinstate managed care carve out for child welfare	Sent to draft	25-0996	Proposed - non-orbital
HCPF	Recovery audit contractor program	Sent to draft	25-0717	Proposed - non-orbital
HCPF	Housing and related social needs & reentry services	Sent to draft	25-0974	Proposed - non-orbital
Judicial	Judicial collection enhancement fund	Approved - introduction	25-0925	LB orbital

Page 5

Department	LLS Subject	Bill Status	LLS Number	Bill Type
Judicial	Allow non-attorney contractors to access the court information	Approved -	25-0854	LB orbital
	system			
Judicial	Judicial authority to raise fees	Sent to draft	25-0926	Non-orbital JBC bill
Judicial	OSPD, OADC, CDAC E-discovery	Approved - introduction	25-0919	Proposed - non-orbital
Law	Delay implementation or reduce state share of DA costs SB24-013	Approved - introduction	25-0891	Proposed - non-orbital
Statewide	Cash fund interest income transfer	Sent to draft	25-0934	LB orbital
Statewide	FY 24-25 Reserve Requirement	Not yet reviewed	n/a	LB orbital
Statewide	General fund to cash fund transfers	Sent to draft	25-0833	LB orbital
Statewide	Continuous to annual appropriation switch	Sent to draft	25-0920	LB orbital
	Repealing or amending statutorily			
Statewide	required appropriations	Sent to draft	25-0954	LB orbital
Statewide	Marijuana tax cash fund	Sent to draft	25-1023	LB orbital
Statewide	Technical adjustments and transfers related to ARPA funds	Sent to draft	25-0480	Non-orbital JBC bill
Statewide	Eliminate roll-forward authority for utilities in section 24-75-114	Approved - introduction	25-1007	Proposed - non-orbital
Statewide	Revenue estimates for tax increases	Sent to draft	25-0638	Proposed - non-orbital
TRA	Decrease road safety surcharge	Sent to draft	25-0890	LB orbital
TRA	Reduce SB21-260 transfers	Approved - introduction	25-0889	Save for "back pocket"
TRE	Property tax reimbursement program	Approved - introduction	25-0881	LB orbital
TRE	Deferred property tax program	Approved - content	25-0967	LB orbital
TRE	Colorado household financial recovery pilot program repeal	Approved - content	25-0882	Proposed - non-orbital